QAMC Alert – Lower-than-Expected 3Q with Lower Revenue; Maintain TP & Market Perform

- Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company (QAMC) reported a net loss of QR2.4mn in 3Q2020 as compared to a net profit of QR55.4mn in 3Q2019 and a net profit of QR3.9mn in 2Q2020. The result is lower than our QR34.1mn net income estimate. Loss from "Share of results from a joint venture (Qatalum)" stood at QR0.5mn in 3Q2020 as compared to a gain of QR57.8mn in 3Q2019 (2Q2020: +QR5.1mn). The company recorded a net profit of QR12.3mn in the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020, as compared to a net profit of QR60.6mn for the period (of ten-months) from December 3, 2018 to September 30, 2019.
- QAMCO's 50% JV Qatalum's 2Q2020 revenue fell by 26.3% QoQ and 12.6% YoY: Qatalum recorded QR0.97bn in 3Q2020 revenue, down 24.2% QoQ/12.6% YoY. Qatalum's sales volumes in 3Q2020 declined sequentially to 156k tones from 172k tons in 2Q2020. Furthermore, 3Q2020 sales volume was below 3Q2020's production volume of 165k tones. A 4% QoQ decline in average LME aluminum prices as a result of global market conditions were partially compensated with higher average premiums (rising from \$142 in 2Q to \$166 in 3Q) resulting in a 3% decline in Qatalum's average selling prices.
- Qatalum's 3Q2020 operating margin (4.5%) was lower YoY/QoQ. Qatalum's operating margin fell in 3Q2020 from 2Q2020's 4.8% and 3Q2019's 13.2%. 26.8% YoY and 17.8% QoQ declines in raw material and energy costs supported operating margins, whereas depreciation expenses, rising 19.2% YoY (and declining 1.7% QoQ), depressed margins given the 26.3% YoY and 12.6% QoQ declines in revenue. Consequently, Qatalum recorded QR43.7mn in operating profits in 3Q2020, which was down 19.0% QoQ and 74.2% YoY.
- On the positive front, Qatalum's net financial expenses declined 18.4% YoY and 0.3% QoQ to QR43.7mn, which supported Qatalum's and consequently QAMCO's bottom-line. Furthermore, QAMCO's share of Qatalum's net debt declined by 8% during 9M2020 to QR2.2bn, as a result of a principal payment of QR222mn in 2020.
- We maintain our estimates and TP. Thanks to its state-of-the-art plant and the support of its major shareholders, which enables Qatalum to act like an integrated producer, Qatalum is one of the world's lowest cost smelters. Qatalum's high margins, low indebtedness and lack of major expansion projects on the horizon warrants the continuation of its strong cash generation as well as attractive dividend yields for QAMCO shareholders once the global aluminum market stabilizes. On the other hand, Qatalum currently operates above its nameplate capacity, hence its top- & bottom-lines are more sensitive to the changes in aluminum prices vs. its peers. Coronavirus disruptions pushed aluminum prices to the bottom of their last 5-year-cycle by April 8. Nevertheless, as a result of strong demand from China, coupled with the end of global lockdowns in June, primary aluminum prices have been recovering since then, rising 28.7% from their April bottom. However, elevated global primary aluminum supply-demand surplus (which may deteriorate further in 2020 and 2021) might hamper the price recovery. We maintain our Market Perform rating and our TP at QR0.98.



Recommendations

Based on the range for the upside / downside offered by the 12month target price of a stock versus the current market price

OUTPERFORM	Greater than +20%
ACCUMULATE	Between +10% to +20%
MARKET PERFORM	Between -10% to +10%
REDUCE	Between -10% to -20%
UNDERPERFORM	Lower than -20%
	<u> </u>

Risk Ratings

Reflecting historic and expected price volatility versus the local market average and qualitative risk analysis of fundamentals

R-1	Significantly lower than average
R-2	Lower than average
R-3	Medium / In-line with the average
R-4	Above average
R-5	Significantly above average

Saugata Sarkar, CFA, CAIA

Head of Research +974 4476 6534 saugata.sarkar@gnbfs.com.ga

Shahan Keushgerian

Senior Research Analyst +974 4476 6509 shahan.keushgerian@gnbfs.com.ga zaid.alnafoosi@gnbfs.com.ga

Zaid Al Nafoosi, CMT, CFTe

Senior Research Analyst +974 4476 6535

Mehmet Aksoy, PhD

Senior Research Analyst +974 4476 6589 mehmet.aksoy@qnbfs.com.qa

DISCLAIMER: This publication has been prepared by QNB Financial Services Co. WLL ("QNBFS") a wholly-owned subsidiary of Qatar National Bank Q.P.S.C ("QNB"). QNBFS is regulated by the Qatar Financial Markets Authority and the Qatar Exchange; QNB is regulated by the Qatar Central Bank. This publication expresses the views and opinions of QNBFS at a given time only. It is not an offer, promotion or recommendation to buy or sell securities or other investments, nor is it intended to constitute legal, tax, accounting, or financial advice. We therefore strongly advise potential investors to seek independent professional advice before making any investment decision. Although the information in this report has been obtained from sources that QNBFS believes to be reliable, we have not independently verified such information and it may not be accurate or complete. While this publication has been prepared with the utmost degree of care by our analysts, QNBFS does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy and completeness of the information it may contain, and declines any liability in that respect. QNBFS reserves the right to amend the views and opinions expressed in this publication at any time. It may also express viewpoints or make investment decisions that differ significantly from, or even contradict, the views and opinions included in this report.

COPYRIGHT: No part of this document may be reproduced without the explicit written permission of QNBFS.

